Hybrid Polymer Particles with a Protective Shell: Synthesis,
Structure, and Templating
Lyudmila M. Bronstein,*,† Suraj Dixit,† John Tomaszewski,† Barry Stein,‡
Dmitri I. Svergun,§,| Peter V. Konarev,§,| Eleonora Shtykova,§
Ulrike Werner-Zwanziger,⊥ and Bogdan Dragnea†
Departments of Chemistry and Biology, Indiana UniVersity, Bloomington, Indiana 47405,
Institute of Crystallography, Russian Academy of Sciences, 59 Leninsky pr., 117333 Moscow, Russia,
European Molecular Biology Laboratory, Outstation, Notkestrasse 85, D-22603 Hamburg, Germany,

Kabanov, A. V.Langmuir2000, 16, 481.
(37) Kunieda, H.; Kaneko, M.; Lopez-Quintela, M. A.; Tsukahara, M.
Langmuir2004, 20, 2164.
(38) Hecht, E.; Hoffmann, H.Langmuir1994, 10, 86.
(39) Hecht, E.; Mortensen, K.; Gradzielski, M.; Hoffmann, H.J. Phys.
Chem.1995, 99, 4866.
(40) Zhang, K.; Lindman, B.; Coppola, L.Langmuir1995, 11, 538.
Chart 1 Table 1. Material Notations and Experimental Parameters
notation
type of
Brij
ODMAC:Brij
(mol)
equilibration
time
O-B76-T2A Brij 76 1:6 30 min
O-B76-T2A-2-prec Brij 76 1:2 30 min
O-B76-T2A-2-sol Brij 76 1:2 30 min
O-B78-T2A Brij 78 1:6 30 min
O-B700-T2A Brij 700 1:6 30 min
O-B78-T2 Brij 78 1:6 2 h
O-B78-T2B Brij 78 1:6 24 h
O-B78-T2B-Fe2O3 Brij 78 1:6 24 h
Hybrid Polymer Particles with a ProtectiVe Shell Chem. Mater., Vol. 18, No. 9, 20062419
Templating with O-B78-T2 was carried out similarly to the
method described elsewhere.11 In a typical experiment, 10 mL of

precipitate is formed soon after the addition of TANED,
similar to pristine poly(ODMACl-TANED) described ear-
lier.23 The final product, O-B76-T2 (see notations in the
Experimental section), dissolves in methanol, forming a
colloidal solution. A TEM image of this sample stained with
OsO4 is shown in Figure 1a. One can see large complex
vesicles, with a diameter of over 200 nm, while for pure
poly(ODMACl-TANED), small rodlike particles with a
mean diameter of the cross-section of 15.4 and a rod length
of approximately 35-40 nm were observed.23 Evidently, the
incorporation of Brij 76 into poly(ODMACl-TANED)
dramatically changes its morphology. When a molar ratio
of Brij 76 to ODMACl is raised to 1:2, only a small amount
of precipitate is formed upon TANED addition. The major
part of the sample stays in the colloidal solution. The higher
fraction of Brij 76 in the polymer particles (O-B76-T2-2,
Brij 76/ODMACl ) 1:2) causes the morphology change: the
sample contains relatively irregular particles with a typical
size of about 30 nm (Figure 1a, inset). When the sample is
cast from methanol, the particles are larger (about 50 nm),